NOTICE OF MEASURE AND RECEIPT OF BALLOT TITLE PUBLISHED PURSUANT TO ORS 250.275 STATE OF OREGON CITY OF PRINEVILLE

Notice is hereby given that a ballot title for a measure referred by the City of Prineville has been filed with the City Recorder of Prineville, Oregon, on August 9, 2022. The November 8, 2022 general election will be conducted by mail pursuant to ORS 254.465. An elector may file a petition for review of this ballot title in Crook County Circuit Court no later than the seventh business day after the title is filed with the City Recorder pursuant to ORS 250.296.

BALLOT TITLE

Prohibits psilocybin-related businesses within the City of Prineville.

QUESTION

Shall the City of Prineville prohibit psilocybin-related businesses within city limits.

SUMMARY

State law allows operation, manufacturing, distribution, and possession of psilocybin and psilocin. State law provides that a city council may adopt an ordinance to be referred to the voters to prohibit the establishment of any of those registered or licensed activities.

Approval of this measure would prohibit the establishment of psilocybin product manufacturers and/or psilocybin service center operators within the areas subject to the jurisdiction of the City of Prineville.

There are no tax implications regarding this Measure.

Lisa Morgan City Recorder Election Official Prineville, Oregon